
 

AGENDA FOR 
 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact: Michael Cunliffe 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 

E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk 
Website:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Planning Control Committee 

 
Councillors : S Thorpe (Chair), C Boles, D Duncalfe, 

U Farooq, J Harris, M Hayes, B Ibrahim, D Quinn, 
G Staples-Jones, D Vernon and M Walsh 

 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Planning Control Committee 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control Committee 
which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 26 September 2023 

Place:  Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 

briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 

report should be contacted. 

Notes: https://councilstream.com/burycouncil/3204 

 

Public Document Pack

https://councilstream.com/burycouncil/3204


AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if so, to 

formally declare that interest. 
 

3   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 29TH AUGUST 2023  (Pages 

3 - 6) 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday the 29th August 2023 are attached. 
 

4   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 7 - 38) 

 

Reports attached. 
 

5   DELEGATED DECISIONS  (Pages 39 - 50) 
 

A report from the Head of Development Management on all delegated 
planning decisions since the last meeting of the planning control committee is 

attached. 
 

6   PLANNING APPEALS  (Pages 51 - 78) 

 

A report from the Head of Development Management on all planning appeal 

decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee is 
attached. 
 

7   URGENT BUSINESS   
 

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 29 August 2023 

 
 Present: Councillor S Thorpe (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Boles, D Duncalfe, J Harris, M Hayes, B Ibrahim, 
D Vernon, M Walsh, D Green and L Ryder 
 

 Also in attendance: Councillors N Bayley, R Brown, L Dean, C Morris, E O'Brien, 
L Smith, Councillor T Tariq and Councillor M Whitby 

 
 Public Attendance: 83 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

   

 
 

 

PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors U Farooq, G Staples-Jones and 
D Quinn. 
 

Councillors D Green and L Ryder acted as substitute representatives for Councillors G 
Staples-Jones and D Quinn. 

 
PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor D Vernon declared an interest in planning application 68055, Land at 
Springside Road, Bury. He had personal friends that lived in the same area. He had 

not commented on the application and would remain in the meeting during deliberation 
of this application. 
 

Councillor C Boles declared an interest in planning application 68055, Land at 
Springside Road, Bury. He had family friends that lived in the same area. He had not 

commented on the application and would remain in the meeting during deliberation of 
this application. 
 

PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 25TH JULY 2023  

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 25th July 2023 be approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to 

applications for planning permission.  
 
There was supplementary information to add in respect of application numbers  

69735 and 69580. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Control Committee, 29 August 2023  

 
 

 

2 

The Committee heard representations from objectors, applicants and Ward Councillors 
in respect of applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for the speaker. 
 
Delegated decisions: 

 
1. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and conditions included, subject to the signing and completion of a 

Section 106 agreement for off-site biodiversity mitigation, thereto in accordance 
with Section 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework. If the agreement is 

not signed within a reasonable timeframe, then delegated authority is sought by 
the Development Manager to determine the application:- 

 

Land at Billberry Close & Albert Road, Whitefield, M45 8BL 

Erection of 7 no. bungalows with associated works 

 
2. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 

report and conditions included, subject to the signing and completion of a 
Section 106 agreement for recreation provision, affordable housing and off-site 
highway design works and biodiversity mitigation, thereto in accordance with 

policies H2/1, HT6/1, RT2/2 of the adopted Unitary Development Plan, SPD1 
and SPD5 and Section 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework. If the 

agreement is not signed within a reasonable timeframe, then delegated authority 
is sought by the Development Manager to determine the application:- 

 

Land at Springside Road, Bury 

Residential development comprising of 41 no. dwellings with associated access, 

landscaping and ancillary works 
 
3. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and any supplementary information submitted subject to the conditions 

included:- 
 
Rostrevor Hotel, 146-148 Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 0TL 

Change of use from hotel (C1) to 2 no. 9 bedroom (single occupancy) HMOs (Sui 
Generis) 

 
4. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 

report and conditions included, subject to the signing and completion of a 
Section 106 agreement for recreation provision, affordable housing and off-site 

biodiversity mitigation, thereto in accordance with policies H2/1, RT2/2 of the 
adopted Unitary Development Plan, SPD1 and SPD5 and Section 15 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. If the agreement is not signed within a 

reasonable timeframe, then delegated authority is sought by the Development 
Manager to determine the application:- 

 
 
 

Page 4



 Planning Control Committee, 29 August 2023 
 
 

 
3 

Site of the former Riverside High School, School Street, Radcliffe, M26 3BW 

Residential development to erect 90 dwellings with associated parking and 

landscaping 
 
5. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and any supplementary information submitted and subject to the 

conditions included:- 
 
Land & buildings at Murray Road/2-10 Princess Parade/47-51 Market Street & 

Bury Market, Bury, BL9 0BJ 

(1). Demolition of buildings and erection of flexible events hall with associated 

servicing, parking and landscaping:  
(2). New canopy structure to cover existing outdoor market;  
(3). Temporary permission sought for area of Bury Market car park to be utilised for 

site cabins for the duration of the build 
 

At this stage of the evening, the meeting was approaching the maximum of three 
hours. At the expiry of the three hours, the Chair and Members present agreed 
that the meeting continue beyond the three hours duration. 

 
PCC.5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent 
planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last 

meeting of the Planning Control Committee. 
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  

 
PCC.6  PLANNING APPEALS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent 
planning and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning 

Control Committee.  
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  

 
PCC.7  CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (361)  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted to set out the 
issues relating upon the current temporary tree preservation order (No.361) at land 

adjacent to 78 Countess Lane, Radcliffe, M26 3NH. 
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted and that the current temporary preservation 

order issued on the trees within the curtilage of the site as identified in appendix 1 & 2 

Page 5



Planning Control Committee, 29 August 2023  

 
 

 

4 

of the report be confirmed by the Committee in accordance with the reasons put 

forward by the Development Manager in the report and any supplementary information 
submitted subject to the conditions included:- 

 
PCC.8  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
No urgent business was reported. 
 

 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR S THORPE 

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.10pm and ended at 10.10pm) 

 
 

Page 6



Title Planning Applications

To: Planning Control Committee

On: 26 September 2023

By: Development Manager

Status: For Publication

Executive Summary

The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved.

My recommendations in each case are given in the attached reports.

This report has the following implications

Township Forum/ Ward: Identified in each case.

Policy: Identified in each case.

Resources: Not generally applicable.

Equality Act 2010: All planning applications are considered in light of the Equality Act 2010 and
associated Public Sector Eq
[...]
he need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and
disorder in its area. In so doing and on making planning decisions under the Town and Country
Planning Acts, the Planning Control Committee shall have due regard to the provisions of the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and its implications in the exercise of its functions.

Development Manager

Background Documents

1. The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith.
2. Certificates relating to the ownership.
3. Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties.
4. Responses from Consultees.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE.

Page 8



01  Township Forum - Ward:  Bury East - Redvales App No.  68709

 Location: Land adjacent to 23 Meadway, Bury, BL9 9TY
 Proposal: Erection of 2 no. detached dwellings.
 Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site Visit: N

        ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page No 1

Ward: Bury East - Redvales Item  01

Applicant: SAC Property Developments Ltd

Location: Land adjacent to 23 Meadway, Bury, BL9 9TY

Proposal: Erection of 2 no. detached dwellings.

Application Ref:  68709/Full Target Date: 29/06/2023

Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions

Description
The application site relates to an open piece of grassed land which is situated within a cul
de sac of a residential development comprising 5 detached properties.  A strip of land
running along the eastern part of the site is identified as being located in the River Valley
(UDP Policy OL5/2), Wildlife Corridor (UDP Policy EN6/4) and Protected Recreation under
UDP Policy RT1/1. 

Beyond the eastern boundary of the site is the Roch Valley Greenway and the River Roch
which is also designated as OL5/2, EN6/4 and RT1/1 land. To the south and west the site is
partly bounded by
[...]
tted at application stage. To mitigate the impact of
the construction traffic generated by the proposed development on the adjacent
residential streets, and ensure adequate off street car parking provision and
materials storage arrangements for the duration of the construction period and
that the adopted highways are kept free of deposited material from the ground
works operations, in the interests of highway safety pursuant to Bury Unitary
Development Plan Policies EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design and HT6/2 -
Pedestrian/Vehicular Conflict.

17. The proposed passing place, driveway positions, parking and bin storage
arrangements indicated on approved plan reference GSS22015.3 502 Revision 4
shall be implemented to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority prior to the
dwellings hereby approved being first occupied and thereafter maintained, with the
passing place retained for this use and not for use as a parking facility for
occupants of/visitors to the proposed or existing dwellings served by the private
shared access.
Reason.  To secure the satisfactory development of the site in terms of highway
safety, ensure good highway design, maintain the integrity of the adopted
highway, all in the interests of highway safety pursuant to Bury Unitary
Development Plan Policies H2/2 - The Layout of New Residential Development,
HT2/4 - Car Parking and New Development and HT6/2 - Pedestrian/Vehicular
Conflict.

For further information on the application please contact Jennie Townsend on 0161
253-5320

Page 27



PLANNING APPLICATION LOCATION PLAN 

Planning, Environmental and Regulatory Services

o

n

o

n

ADDRESS:

APP. NO 68709

Land adjacent to 23 Meadway, Bury, 
BL9 9TY

(C) Crown Copyright and database right (2015). Ordnance Survey 100023063.

9

Manor
Gardens

23

1
5

4
8

19

11

M
E

A
D

W
A

Y

M
E

A
D

W
A

Y

M
E

A
D

W
A

Y

M
E

A
D

W
A

Y

M
E

A
D

W
A

Y

M
E

A
D

W
A

Y

M
E

A
D

W
A

Y

M
E

A
D

W
A

Y

M
E

A
D

W
A

Y

M
E

A
D

W
A

Y

M
[...]
������ !	�

#���	��
����
����"�� 
%����
�)��	�������	���	�"�	������"�	������G
���� )����	��	�
�
��	��� �C���# 
!������ 
�
	�"�# 
����&���	�
����"�	
�F�������
�	�"� �"�����
� 
�
	����	�����
�����"�"��� !���"������������
�����	�C�	�	����

���EF��
������������������������	�	� �		�"������������		��
��!��"������ 
�
	����
G
���� )�����	��
������ 
���
#������������� 
��		��
�	����	��
 ��
�	�"� �
�!��"!���	���"�F������"��� !���"������������
������� 
�
	����������	�
	�C!����"���

���E����X���
��������������
���$�Y �!��
 ��	��	�
������ �	�!���
�����#��
� �
#�
	�	�����C���"����
�!��������	��
��������	��� ���"�!��	�
�	�������� ��
!������$�"����"����Z���
�
!��)�	
�������"����� 
�!�������F��� ������������
�������������������� 
�
	�"��&���	�
���
��"�C ����	!����	
�������"���
�
!���
C���#��	��G
���� )��

"�"�	�����	�����!�
 ������	�����
#�	�	�����C���
"����
�!�����W
�	�"� ���������� ���"�!��	�
�	�
#�	�	�����C���"����
�!����
�
����� �������
�
!�����"�	
�����C���#��	��
��"��
��
������������
���� 
�!�������� !����� �#
 �)������ 
�
	����
��"��
�� �� �	����	�	�����C���
"����
�!�����

Page 77



�����������	�
�����
�����
�
��
�������

�

�
����	�

�����
����
�����������	����
 �������������������������������

���!"��������#� ��� #��
�����#�	� ��
$����������������
�	��%��������� ��&���#��
�
�'���#������ 
�� �%����
 #� ��
�	�� ����$�(��%��)
���� &�"��(�(��#�#����������
�� (��#����$��#��
��#�*���� (�����&���#�����	��
��
��������#�*%�����
+,,-..+/0123,-415/+.367468910+/6-1:�

;<=>?@AB<=C

���!"�$��#����������� 
�
	����
��#��
�$��������������#����
�(����������������	���
��
�����#���� ��� ���
� ��	
�	��
���#��������#���	�
��
��� ������������
 #�����
���������#����
�(����������

���!D
 ����� ��	
�	��������*
���"��
����#������������������	�
��#�*��#�	(�		�#��

E

FEGHIJKLEMNEOGPQLRESTUESVTUWEE

"XY�Z[�\]E

Page 78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 29th August 2023
	Minutes

	4 Planning Applications
	Item 01

	5 Delegated Decisions
	6 Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 26 September 2023 

 
 Present: Councillor S Thorpe (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Boles, D Duncalfe, U Farooq, J Harris, M Hayes, 
B Ibrahim, D Quinn, G Staples-Jones and D Vernon 
 

 Public Attendance: 6 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

   

 
 

 

PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor M Walsh.  

 
PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 29TH AUGUST 2023  

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 29th August 2023 be approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to an 

application for planning permission.  
 

There was supplementary information to add in respect of application number  
68709. 
 

The Committee heard representations from the applicant in respect of the application 
submitted. This was limited to three minutes for the speaker. 
 
Delegated decisions: 

 
1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and any supplementary information submitted with an additional condition 

19 requiring details of boundary treatment to ensure permeability and amended 
condition 13 to include Swift bricks, and subject to all other conditions included:- 
 

Land adjacent to 23 Meadway, Bury, BL9 9TY 

Erection of 2 no. detached dwellings 

 
PCC.5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  



Planning Control Committee, 26 September 2023  

 
 

 

2 

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent 
planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last 

meeting of the Planning Control Committee. 
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  

 
PCC.6  PLANNING APPEALS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent 
planning and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning 

Control Committee.  
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  

 
PCC.7  URGENT BUSINESS  

 

No urgent business was reported. 
 

 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR S THORPE 

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 7.20pm) 

 
 


